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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

K3 BUILDING: 01 
K6 PLAN APPROVAL 81311990 
K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing 

STRUCTURE TYPE: ONE STORY, 
CONSTRUCTION 1YPE V(11 1). FULLY 
SPRINKLER ED, 

The following reflects the findings of Ihe Califomia 
Department of PlJblic Health, during ~n annual 
Life Safety Code recertification survey. The 
findings are in accordance with 42 CFR (Code of 
F'ederal Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
(National Fire Protection Association) 101. Li fe 
Safety Code 2000 edition, Existing codes. 

I Representing the Califomia Departmenl of Public 
I Health: 
29665 , 
The facility is not in slJbstantiai compliance with 

, 
. 42 CFR 483.70 (a) for Long Term Care Facilities . 

. Census: 103 

K 025 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
SS=D 

Smok.e ba rriers are constructed to provide at 
least a one half hour fire resistance rating in 
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may 
terminate at an atrilJm wall. VVindows are 
protected by fire~rated glazing or by wired glass 
panels and steel frames . A minimum of two 
separate compartments are provided on each 
floor. Dampers are not recruired in ducl 
penetrations of smoke barriers in flJIly ducled 
heating, ventilat ing. and air conditioning systems. 
19.3.7.3.19.3.7.5. 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4 
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KOOO 

Prtplntioll ltKllor ~1I~l;Utlon or (ht 
I'IRn ot ClJrnrtilJn dM.~ Dfll 
ton!titutt IdmiUlolI o~ lIgn'tmtnl 
by tbe Pn<\";d« dtht lnllb of the 
flK'llllllqed or t .... o",ehL.,;n'~!oCt 
rtlnh ;n !tit S._IVIIlnl ", 
Deficlt.de$. The ria .. nr CorTK'lioa 
i~ prl'p*rtd IlIdInr rJ:!!cuttd!01dy 
btalu.~t it i~ required by Ul.e 
provts\tln, ot Teotn'lll and Stitt ta • . 
ptc .. ~t a«ept this 1'1111 or CocrKtlon 
~,q.lIr aUqptlon of romplillltt. 

iiJIl5. 
;\,(gsa!U 112 ,tJtrf'tt UJ£ «t.l1&.itJ!u: 
The 3 inc~ are~ penurat ion oflhe 
.moke b."iCf wall nul to room 304 
.... ~ filled wilh a mMcri.t !:.:pable of 
main{aini/il the JlJl(lke ~~na."r 
tbe smoh ~rriu. 

w~ it rWHMSibJIt [ll!: lilt. a1..nrop~ 

"""'" TIle dirtelor of rn.1nrcn~n<;C i~ 
responsible r07 oversee; ~g thi~ 
cnnCC1i~ & action . 

.HofIUu tg IZta.DiWi, ,fIII!l tt[UZ : EIlfU/l! r1llu IMd! fic ;pnl prD~(C8 dQq 
/lot B'O'fUC: 

, 
K 025 TIlt mainTenance director in~rvkDd 

, 
h;~ "",j.len~nc:c NIlff Sbtlllt lilt 
nquirements for smoke. b/lTl' i~ w~n on , 
May 2.. 1013. Durintt: IIny 

, 
~ conslroetion. cabling. 01' re· \Yirin§ 

plOjoeCl. Ute mli"ltnIfU;;c Sllff will 
q.. ~ 3nd ~pprove I.e: ~m""e h,m;e. 

~ 1:.~ if Iny. , 11111 were penm~(ed. 
~ will.ddrc.ss in)' penetralions 

(' 1It~Rlely 
<1'" ..? ~ 1'p 
'\~% y~ ~~~ 

'tl ~ V 1". ~ 

LABORATORY DtRECTOR S OR PRQVlOERfSUPPU ER REPRESENTATTVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE jXIj O"'TE 

I 

~ <;: )(~, Qiv , S'. 2 1 , 1..~ 
Any deflcloncy stat_nl finding with an OWtrisk (' J deno:es 11 delicl!-ney which Ihe institutIon may be excused from correcting providing It Is determined thlt 
otne. ta 'eguards provide sufficient P!'O~clion to the palients. (See> In$ll'\Jctions .) EJicapl for nursing nome,.. the findings stated above are dlsclosable 9D day' 
follOWing the dale of , ur.-ey whelh~r or not I plln of correctIOn ;$ pro~ided. For nursing homes. the above findin(ja end ~llne of C(lrrection are dlscloseble t 4 

~iJ;,~o;'~cl~":,~~tDcse documenls ere:;;e ~~'_l lllile 10 I~ hi(Ollity. ~ I!::f~~~; cite,? ;;.;pproved p"n~.red7i3eQultite tg egnttnued 
_ rZ'L-_ap~~~ __ lJJL_'J~ _______ I01'-,- , II...- ')12P _ _ __ _ 
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K025 Continued From page 1 

This STANDARD is not met as eVidenced by : 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 

maintain their smoke barrier walls. This was 
evidenced by one penetration in a smoke barrier 
wall. This affected two of eight smoke 
compartments and could result in the spreacl of 
smoke and fire , in the event of a fire. 

I 
NFPA 101 , life Safety Code, 2000 Edition, 
8.3.6.1 Pipes, conduits, bus ducts, cables , wires, 
air ducts, pneumatic tubes and ducts, and similar 
build ing service equipment that pass through 
floors and smoke barriers sha ll be protected as 
follows: 
(1 ) The space between the penetrating item and 
the smoke barrier shall meet one of the following 
conditions; 
a. It shall be filled with a material that is capable 
of maintaining the smoke resistance of the smoke 
barrier 
b. It shall be protected by an approved device that 
Is desIgned for the specific purpose. 

Findings 

During a faCility tour on 5/2/13, the smoke barrier 
walls were observed. 

At 9:45 a,m" there was an approximately 3 inch 
penetration, w ith cables and wires going through, 
in the center of the smoke barrier wall next to 
Room 304. 

K 054 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
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K025 

Mnn.hly. for 3 I · rrom 
this DeW $)'scem .... iIl be di5Cll-=d ~t 
S8fcty Cnmmim:c. 

l1:!!.1~ 2£ r;!2!£«fi'" s~m' 
June ;'i, 2013 

KOSl 
~1X.t U! ,Man fb:! df.[.:i. "u: 
Ead! of the smoke <!etectOTll WU 

' es'ed, on M~)' 2, 2013. 

»71:2 i.l nmor:ufllk: {Q.' lltr (Of ,«Ii ... 
GeM!I; 
The dircetor of J1\a;n tenan~e;5 
'<:SpOft,ih!e I'<1 r .werlICeiug thi5 
correctivt ~CliOJl, 

M_If" l !!!; sr.llcmi, &/M!aw fl2 
nsy'" firm Ib, d.[nnt wait« dog 
nOll!'Df(/(r.i 

I 
The m,inte""n~ director ,e-reld the 
mlllUfaCl1lrer j !lJ;truetjon~ to the 

1 "",intt'n11lCC stiff, He cxpbined that 
the $U pplUTIcn UlI , mnkc dclcClD'~ , rean tl y ; " !!l~I1e.d in .h£ T£,j (!en( It>!>m~ 

, required .... eekly teAing. On the wu lj)' 
, roun~ for e~ch mtIIiQ'UM CC . !l~ill.l<;. 

, ~raklet1 1 room smoke Ik:tcctol' Wl I-
mc.:;urc wu added. 

M5!!!ig,. Dl!!:Kf;"! !f.lion,-
Tb! dir.tlor of rulnlCn~II<:C will 
.ummati:r.c the finding:!; of t ~c resident 
room r.m1)1r! dc.ect(lf !£.\!s mnnthly, fnr 
J mon tll5, Th05c resu lt! will be 
bmlg.hl to the s"fc.y Committee lor 
~ny nC<lC.'\!ulry follnw_up. 

K 054 
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K054 Continued From page 2 
ss·c 

All requ ired smoke detectors, including those 
activating door hold-open devices, are approved, 
maintained, inspected and tested in accordance 
with the manufacturer's specifications. 9.6. 1.3 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to maintain their smoke detectors . This 
was evidenced by incomplete records for testing 
the sing le station smoke detectors in the resident 
rooms. Tois affected eight of eight smoke 
detectors and could result in Itle fa ilure of the 
single station smoke detectors , in the event of a 
fire . , 
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition. 

. 4.6.12.1 Whenever or wherever any device, 
equipment. system, condition, arran gement, level 
of protection, or any other feature is required for 
COmpliance with the provisions of this Code, such 
deViCe, equipment. system, condition, 
arrangement, level of protection, or other feature 
shall thereafter be continuously mainta ined in 
accordance with applicable NFPA requiremen ts 
or as directed by the authority oaving jurisdiction. 
9.6.1 .7 To ensure operatIonal integrity, the fire 
alarm system shall have an approved 
maintenance and testing program complying with 
the applicable requIrements of NFPA 70, National 
Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm 
Code. 

I NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code, 1999 
Edition. 
7-1 .1.1 Inspection. testing, and maintenance 

, 

i 
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-"Wl.T¥W lIl (tI:!! W 16, dtli,i!II,!,' 
TIle mRi ntc.nll.nct . ssi,unt j mmtdi~tc)y 

(i~ed the e5altclleon ' in, and closed 
11K: gap 10 Ihe cei li"g. 

Wllt!"~ ~DOlIsiblr (Q! ch r rorrrcfiv! .-. 
The direaor or mainlcnlllCe is 
rt:'iJlOO.,ihlc r .... the COfftC\ivt ICtion. 

!laI11I"'li!t.wICQI~ 'H!:!la fl/: , Wl!U ibN 1M ihr"ifnJ pegeti" doq 
II(!lT!2f!;ur: 
ED IUId director or mQinlenllJlce did an 
in-!oCrvicc fur bout'Ckccping In ~n~rc 
lIIal all sprinkler huds art vit ..... ed 
dPliDg rou tine C111codial $UYices and 
any tsClIlcbeon ring nDI. f1~h witll\hc 
ceiling nreds co be I"tpcned \0 
mainlenance immedialely. Abo, the 
preventat ive malQlellllnce log th31 is 
completed mon/.'Y, h ... lldded , 
chcttillg sprilltlcr h~d~, 10 chc 1i~. I 

MQllf!Sl!i!!r. CorrmlVI OI ~'I!:!! ; 
The prevcntRlivr: m.inceru-na: 
chctl<li~, will be leviewrd by tilt 
mainlClll1ICC director ,rid a t;um",.ry 
r9'nn wi ll he brought to Ihe facl li ly 
COl meeling monthly, for Ihree 
mnnlh~. 

Qal£ QJ.. ro~,,,.,,~ ,,,/iQ!Ji 
June 5, 2013 
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programs shall satisfy the requirements of this 

code. shall conform 10 tile equipmenl 
manufacturer's recommendations , and shall 

verify correct operation of the fi re alarm system. 

Findings: 

During a facility tour on 512/13, single station 

smoke detectors were observed in every resident 

room. Records for testing the smoke detectors 

were requested. 

At 10:20 a.m .. the manufacturer instructions on 

. the back of the smoke detectors stated "weekly 

testing is required." Instructions were etched on 

the smoke detectors , around the test button , thai 

slated "push and hold to test" and "test weekly." 

During an interview at 10:21 a.m., Staff 1 stated 

that an outside agency requested that the facili ty 

install these smoke detectors approximately six 

months ago and representatives of the agency 

laid him the requirement was to test the detectors 

every Six months and change the batteries every 

year. Staff 1 stated that the detectors were 

tested, and batteries were changed, six months 
I after lhe installation date . 

At 11:22 a.m .. documents titled "Resident Room 

Smoke Detectors~ indicated that the smOke 

detectors were tested in August 2012, 
immediately after their installation, and In 
February 2013. 

K 062 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANOARD 

SS=D 
Required automatic sprinkler systems are 

continuously maintained in reliable operating 

condition and are inspected and tested 
I periodically. 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 

. , FORM CMs..~e7(0 2 '») revbua YersoOl1s O~sole!e £ve~I I D .voe )(2 1 
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25, 9.7 .5 

I This STANOARO is not mel as evidenced by: 

Based on observation, the facility failed to 

maintain their automatic sprinkler system. This 

was evidenced by one sprinkler head with an 

escutcheon ring that was nol flush to the ceiling, 

This affected one of eight smoke compartments 

and could result in a delay in extinguishing a fi re, 

in the event of a fi re. 

NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection , Testing , 

end Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection 

Systems, 1998 Edition 
: 2.2.1.1 Sprinklers shall be inspected from the 

, floor level annually. Sprinklers shall be free of 

, corrOSion, foreign materials , paint and pnysical 

damage and shall be installed in Il1e proper 

orientation (e .g., uprigl1l pendant. or sidewall). 

Any sprinkler shall be replaced Ihat is pa inted, 

corroded, damaged, loaded, or in the improper 

orientation 

Findings; , 

During a facility tour on 512/13. ttJe automatic fi re 

sprinkler system was observed. Escutcheon 

ri ngs are metal plates tl1at cover the penetrations 

i around the sprinkler pipes in the building 
con struction . 

A110:52 a.m., there was an approximately 2 inch 

gap between the escutcheon ring and the ceili ng , 

revealing an approximately 2 inch penetration 

around the sprinkler pipe in the rehab closet. 

I 
E\<efJIIO. V08X21 

1 

I 
I 
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